

No. 04-1144

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

KELLY A. AYOTTE, Attorney General of the  
State of New Hampshire, in her Official Capacity,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF NORTHERN  
NEW ENGLAND, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF ORGANIZATIONS COMMITTED  
TO WOMEN'S EQUALITY AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

JENNIFER K. BROWN  
*Counsel of Record*  
GILLIAN L. THOMAS  
LEGAL MOMENTUM  
395 Hudson Street  
New York, New York 10014  
(212) 925-6635

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

October 12, 2005

---

---

## Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Restricting the Right to Choose When and Whether to Have Children Impedes Women’s Equality .....	2
A. Restricting Choice in Childbearing Requires Women to Endure the Physical Constraints and Risks of Pregnancy .....	3
B. Restricting Choice in Childbearing Imposes a Stereotypical Role on Women .....	5
C. Restricting Choice in Childbearing Impedes Women’s Equal Participation in Civic Life .....	7
II. Analyzing Abortion Restrictions According to Overbreadth Doctrine Rather than the <i>Salerno</i> Standard is Necessary to Protect Women’s Equality as Well as Their Privacy .....	14
A. Overbreadth Analysis is Necessary to Avoid Chilling the Exercise of the Right to Choose Abortion .....	15
B. Applying the <i>Salerno</i> Standard Would Threaten Women’s Equality .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Ada v. Guam Society of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 506 U.S. 1011, 113 S. Ct. 633 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1872).....	8
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	15
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	16
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	23
<i>Doe v. Maher</i> , 515 A.2d 134 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1986).....	8
<i>Guam Society of Obstetricians and Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 13490 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>Hoyt v. Florida</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961).....	8
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	6
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	6, 7
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	7
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908).....	8
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	10

*New York Times v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254  
 (1964)..... 22

*Planned Parenthood v. Casey*, 505 U.S. 833  
 (1992).....*passim*

*Planned Parenthood v. Rounds*, 372 F.3d 969  
 (8th Cir. 2004) ..... 19

*Rochin v. California*, 342 U.S. 165 (1952)..... 4

*Roe v. Wade*, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) ..... 4, 12, 18, 22

*Romer v. Evans*, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) ..... 13, 14

*Sabri v. United States*, 541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 16

*Stenberg v. Carhart*, 530 U.S. 914 (2000)..... 4, 14

*Stromberg v. California*, 283 U.S. 359 (1931) ..... 22

*Thornburgh v. American Coll. of Obstetricians  
 and Gynecologists*, 476 U.S. 747 (1986)..... 16

*UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.*, 499 U.S. 187  
 (1991)..... 7

*United States v. Salerno*, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....*passim*

*United States v. Virginia*, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 12

*Virginia v. Hicks*, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) ..... 15

*Winston v. Lee*, 470 U.S. 753 (1985)..... 4

**Statutes**

S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-1 *et seq.* (2005) ..... 20

### Other Authorities

- Anne L. Alstott, *No Exit: What Parents Owe Children and What Society Owes Parents* (2004)..... 11
- Holli Ann Askren & Kathaleen C. Bloom, *Postadoptive Reactions of the Relinquishing Mother: A Review*, 28 J. Obst. Gyn. & Neonatal Nursing 395 (1999) ..... 9
- Michelle J. Budig & Paula England, *The Wage Penalty for Motherhood*, 66 Am. Soc. Rev. 204 (2001)..... 11
- Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Abortion Surveillance—United States, 2001, in Surveillance Summaries*, 53 Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. (No. SS-9) (Nov. 26, 2004) ..... 24
- Michael C. Dorf, *Facial Challenges to State and Federal Statutes*, 46 Stan. L. Rev. 235 (1994)..... 16, 22, 24
- Richard H. Fallon, Jr., *As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing*, 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321 (2000)..... 16, 23
- David H. Gans, *Note: Stereotyping and Difference: Planned Parenthood v. Casey and the Future of Sex Discrimination Law*, 104 Yale L.J. 1875 (1995) ..... 7
- Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *Some Thoughts on Autonomy and Equality in Relation to Roe v. Wade*, 63 N.C. L. Rev. 375 (1985)..... 9

D.H., <i>On Producing Abortion: A Physician's Reply to the Solicitations of a Married Woman to Produce a Miscarriage for Her</i> , 17 Nashville J. Med. & Surgery 200 (1876).....	12
Stanley K. Henshaw, M.D., <i>Unintended Pregnancy and Abortion: A Public Health Perspective, in A Clinician's Guide to Medical and Surgical Abortion</i> (Maureen Paul, M.D. ed., 1999).....	3
Sandra L. Hofferth <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Effects of Early Childbearing on Schooling Over Time</i> , 33 Fam. Plan. Persp. 259 (2001) .....	11
Kenneth L. Karst, <i>Constitutional Equality as a Cultural Form: The Courts and the Meanings of Sex and Gender</i> , 38 Wake Forest L. Rev. 513 (2003).....	9
Daniel Klepinger <i>et al.</i> , <i>How Does Adolescent Fertility Affect the Human Capital and Wages of Young Women?</i> , 24 J. Hum. Resources, 421 (1999).....	11
Sylvia A. Law, <i>Rethinking Sex and the Constitution</i> , 132 U. Pa. L. Rev. 955 (1984).....	9
National Adoption Information Clearinghouse, U.S. Administration for Children & Families, <i>Voluntary Relinquishment for Adoption, Numbers and Trends</i> (2005) .....	9
D.A. O'Donnell & W.L. Atlee, <i>Report on Criminal Abortion</i> , 22 Transactions Am. Med. Ass'n 239 (1871).....	12

Frances Olsen, <i>The Supreme Court, 1988 Term—Comment: Unraveling Compromise</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 105 (1989).....	13
Montrose A. Pallen, <i>Foeticide, or Criminal Abortion</i> , 3 Med. Archives 193 (1869).....	13
Reva Siegel, <i>Reasoning from the Body: A Historical Perspective on Abortion Regulation and Questions of Equal Protection</i> , 44 Stan. L. Rev. 261 (1992).....	5, 12
Joan Williams, <i>Our Economy of Mothers and Others: Women and Economics Revisited</i> , 5 J. Gender Race & Justice 411 (2002) .....	11
